'0‘ MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

SERVICE MANUAL

TURNTABLE
MODEL LT- |0V

|

i A

‘ [L.l ] ] k-1 H

|

|

|

| 2

i

| )

N\
:M ~ --! o s 00 :.- -u” -wuu .-v—_.." — I == - |

CONTENTS
OREGIEICARONSER . o Sk s B s e R e s v oo 2
ABIUSTMENEROGEDURED . oty o lRoth s R S0 G0l drin e bt et e A e i LN 3
ANIUSTRMENTL OCATPIONTBITAGRAM 000 5 vl son s et v bis it aWshe s % oiatle o TS b e bt v o 4
EMENIANTIEING cos o ol ot ove o T s e 6 h S0 T STt B I e S S Sl e d Tt 5
INTERNAL DIAGRAMS AND PINOUT OF INTEGRATED CIRCUITS . . . . v it i e e e e e eeee e 6
iELE Y BT ) PSR SR P R TR P DR S I D e 5 3 D e 8
B R G N R I e e i it = o it s e BB ik a4 b 9
R T I e e e e e b 11
ERINTEDGIRCIITBORARBISE o°. .t .o oo s s v i s e b e wim el TS ke e e s 4 13
E PO EREYIENRCI R CABINE T 00 o iiie ool cotin s ibiniait s o oo heiaras o e e e 3T s Bt i ot 15
T WL o B e T M S R S B SR S S S D e L S (e e 16
PACKINGIINSERUCHIONS . . st ot i i e aiie ok s e s e e SWAG R e o D G 2 e 19

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION




LT-10V

SPECIFICATIONS

PHONO MOTOR SECTION

e meChBMIINE 5 o s los S i s s s e aie Belt drive
Migtor s s Saites L s T s DA SRR AT DC servo motor
PlattorEhameter = 7 A, S s t e e 30cm (12")

MIGBEE I - . o e e s i g 1.0 kg (2.2 Ibs)
PIattar A000E - . i e e et e | B 33-1/3,45 r.p.m.
Platter speed selection .. ... .............c¢c.o.... Automatic/Manual
Wowandflatter .. .. . ... v .. e v 5 b et +0.055 % (Wrms)
SignalBonoiseratios .. ¢ .. . s e s e e e 73 dB (DIN-B)
TONEARM SECTION
1+ RS Sp e e R e e Straight type static balanced
Effectimalangthi .. ... | cia b de s f ey o bl ois 15.7 cm (6-3/16"")
FACKINBTTON s . 1 o ik s el el B +0.1°
EEREshell =i . L LR s s s e e o CFRP (ABS + carbon fibre 20%)

ADC-type plug-in

CARTRIDGE SECTION

1L R RS RS el B - S e e = L < ey Dual moving magnet

IS T e e i i o e RS e A e el 0.6 mil diamond

Recommended trackingforce . . ................. 2g

Output level (1 kHz, 5cm/sec) .. .. .. N A 2.5mV

Channel separation (1 kHz) .................... 20 dB

GENERAL

POWEr cCONSUMPEION - .« <« o 'viv vl sins s sm v s 6o i 14 W

Dimensions ( WxHxD) ..............cvicuiu... 355 x 366 x 160 mm (14 x 14 x 5-15/16"")
WL o B o vt it A . & 8 kg (17.6 Ibs)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice for improvement.



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

® Before adjustment, remove the back lid from main body
and place the player horizontally.

1. STYLUS HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

1) Remove the main turntable belt and the horizontal
motor belt. With no record, lift the tone arm base with
the finger and move it to the centre of turntable. Press
the actuator of REST switch to put the switch into
the ON state. (See Fig. 1)

Tracking B

Cam pin A
o P

Cam pin E

19

Pulley C
Pin F
P | o—— Arm base

REST switch C

Fig. 1

2) With the tone arm raised, turn the cam pin E to adjust
the stylus height such that its tip is 8 £ 1 mm above
the turntable. (See Fig. 2)

3) After adjustment, lock the cam pin E with screw-lock
and reinstall the belts.

Pin F

Clearance 0.5:0.3

Rubber sheet surface

Fig. 2

LT-10V

2. TONE ARM PERPENDICULARITY.

1) Put the player into the state as 1 (1). Hang a plumb
line from the top-surface of player. Adjust the stylus
pressure weight of tone arm to 0 g. (See Fig. 3)

2) Loosen hexagon screw (M3 x 5) fixing the main weight
by using a 1 - 5 mm hexagonal wrench. Turn the main
weight untill perpendicular.

After adjustment, tighten hexagon screw of main weight.
Be sure to lock the screw.

(@)
w

«—— Plumb-line

Fig. 3

3. ADJUSTMENT ARM LIFTER

1) Put the player intoastateasin1 (1).Pressthe LIFT/CUE
button to lower the tone arm. Press again the LIFT/CUE
button to raise the arm and make sure that the arm
rises without tiliting to right or left. If the arm tilts
to either right or left, allow the arm to lower and adjust
a screw of pulley C (Fig. 1) untill the tone arm rises
and lowers without tiliting.



LT-10V

4. ARM LIFT TIMING.

Note: This adjustment should be made with the player
detached from the cabinet main body.

1) Put the player into a state of 1 (1). With the tone
arm raised, turn the pin F to adjust the clearance be-
tween the pulley C and pin F (shown in Fig. 1) to
0.5+0.3 mm.

5. ADJUSTING THE LEAD-IN POSITION

1) Remove the back of player while keeping other com-
ponents in the actual operation state.

2) Adjust the cam pin G (Fig. 5) so that the stylus lowers
correctly in the lead in grooves along the periphery
of record (a 12" disc) placed on the turntable when the
START button is pressed. Also check 7" operation.

Cam pin G

o3 §]

ADJUSTMENT LOCATION DIAGRAM

6. TRACKING SERVO ADJUSTMENT

1) This adjustment should be make after the adjustment of
1 to 3. Disconnect connector CON-8 (4 pin) from the
main PC board.

2) The removed connector CON-8 is wired as shown in
Fig. 6. Press pin 1 with a standard screwdriver and pull
out the brown wire.

3) Insert the connector CON-8 again into the main PC
board.

4) Connect the (—) lead of a Maltimeter to pin 1 (main
body side) of connector CON-8 and connect the (+)
side of tester to the brown lead wire disconnected from
the pin 1.

5) Put the player into a state do in 1 (1). With the tone
arm raised, adjust the cam pin A of Fig. 1 till the meter
indicates 10 £ 1 yA.

6) Allow the tone arm to lower from the state in above (5),
and make sure that the meter indication is within = 1 uA
of the value obtained with the tone arm raised.

7) Connect a voltmeter between PIN 1 and GND of main
PV board and adjust the preset resistor VR 101 till
the voltmeter indicates 3.5V,

To photodiode -1 f-To lamp

Press with
standard screwdriver

Fig. 5

—J
CON-1
® [l
1C102
e H:I
CON-9
CON-8
Multimets m 4
e 0
oot 1
S VRIOI
O Yell
ow
; ;_ Orange
L = :ngn }TO photodiode m




L LT-10V

6. SERVO MOTOR SPEED ADJUSTMENT

1) Place a test record on the turntable and connect a fre-
quency counter to the output terminal of player via
an amplifier.

2) Remove the back of player and adjust the player speed
to 33 rpm.

3) Play back 3 KHz of test record and adjust the preset
resistor VR 103 for 3020Hz.

4) Set the player speed to 45 rpm. Play back as in the case
of above (3) and adjust the preset resistor VR 102 till
the counter indicates 4070Hz.

Move tone arm

DISMANTLING Fixing screwA

1. DECK REMOVAL

1) Remove turntable fixing nut by using the supplied @/D \@>
5 : ; o)
wrench. To remove nut, turn it clockwise. (See Fig. 7) ®

Arm guide holder

= S ]

Turntable fixing nut

Fixing screw C|

2) To remove the turntable, re-fit the centre spindle.
Steady the spindle, and turn the turntable counterclock-
wise. (See Fig. 8) O e

Fig. 10

2. TONE ARM REMOVAL

1) Remove the player unit from the cabinet main body

5. Turn the turntable according to the procedure in above 1.

b SO 2) Remove the slit plate from the arm base, as shown in
Eig=1n.

Slit plate fixing screw

S

Fig. 8

Arm base

=

3) Remove nine set screws (T1-3 x 12) and remove the
back. Remove four screws (T1-3 x10) to remove cover
(Fig. 9) under red this the turntable. Then hold the
base of tone arm and move the tone arm toward the
centre shaft. Slit plate

4) Remove five fixing screws (A) and (B) of player unit Fig. 11
shown in Fig. 10. The player unit can then be removed
from the cabinet body.

3) Remove dial thread from the pulley and remove fixing
screws (C) in Fig. 10.



LT-10V

4) Remove tow E-rings for mounting pulley on the arm
base. Remove pulley from the arm base. And remove the
arm base from the player unit.

i
g %%

— ———E-RING 24—

ARM BASE

Fig. 12
5) Remove the screw shown in Fig. 13 and remove the
lifter guide from the tone arm.

Lifter guide

Fig. 13

6) Remove nut fixing the tone arm in Fig. 14 and dis-
assemble the tone arm from the arm base.

Arm side

Fig. 14

7) Disconnect the tone arm output lead wires from the
main PC board.

8) Replace the tone arm in this condition.

9) When replacing the tone arm, always carry out adjust-
ments.

INTERNAL DIAGRAMS AND PINOUT OF INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

IC101 : 1320SL OPERATING MODE

15
B s B e e L L)
L= 258 U R ™ Sa = pam == | e gy O gy T g e g S o et gy o g S g De
1 14
ablnaslsadl s ke 7 8 alis]ie] 7 21 22 23] | es] 27| 28
ym e SO N iE L IUJ_. ES | wel Cbm T JUJ. F11 ,ﬂ"l' 74 % bl W
Disk Side -
sx3 cue | L | oM e e IR o il PSR 8 SRV R S | 4T SO e g s | 3 Rl L
(At : Down) arprwm b e tagl b = = el riipromriag) S o
$204 it !
Start - Push O g T I ST TR g A g TR (RS BRI N 7 9 IS 5 ) ORI e T [
Arm  Inward IR = aves [ Lo e fee - - - -
S$204 ON o el
S T[4 i W 1 g O g T T R Sl R 7 o 7 R R RSO ) 5 TGRS
' & e = [ g e
(Lead-In) i
§202 H o H
Ston(Playl B S e S O g T SR R T T R T 2 ] D | G I
Arm - Rising B b1 oy e S L |5 o dus b
5202
Stop gl B T s S 17 E H e | w0 e LT R
Arm : Outward o o b - i
(Lead-Out) " ¥
Arm Lift
520 ] O it T B S 4 B ST e e ) | el 8 ) et ] SR - (0
Pushing —4)”_.‘* - '=$ of 20meje— o e -4 - - - & e
Arm Lifi
5202 [0 Y et gy 1 7 1Ll 1 R S ol ST SRR A R 1 I S A et R SEHL 6 8
Pushing o 20msf= | +f20msfe s N
o =10 H
i St I YT (B S S R VR BV M R ) R T S
BinLten of asms b= | o aums o k= - a5ms o= |+ auny -




LT-10V

IC102 : TC4081BP OPERATING MODE 14 8
1 7
Pin No.
| 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 " i o
Actual .

No Di§k l*' ; : : : L

PP | R0 e L%

‘G.:eov. 10ms 10ms ms s

30em Disk L

5204 1 el |4 | 55 01| ) SESE TSR 5 Y S 1 6 ‘ H H
Start | 45ms je +| 45ms je— |+ 45ms | H <| 45ms [ |-+ 45ms | |-»| 45ms [&= |+ 45ms |e—

17cm Disk L

$204 5 [ JLaliER IR Y - on L L
Start o = a5ms e |+ asms fe— | = 45ms fe | s5ms pe- H | 45ms o= |* 45ms |e- -+ asms fe

Groove
’ IC103 : MSA-117RS OPERATING MODE
SERVO

OUTI ~AUTO IN COMPI

|
Pin No. SERVO
vt D@ |06 |[B|®] el
out I[]
LEAD-IN L 5 H H H &
INPUT-A[ ]
LEAD-OUT L H L H L H v Ref [
CUEING NPUT-B
(Arm up) ol Sl VO Bogs o e ' E
Tracking Servo ouT 2
activiated H L L H L L S E
GND 2 []
8 9 ouT 2 IN COMP2
1C104 : TC4081BP OPERATING MODE
Pin No. i
S I 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 I 12 i3
Rest Position
' (Power ON) L |JUL L T it gt o JHE L nn H
Cover : Close - - -
15ms 15ms 15ms 15ms. 15ms
Rest Position
(Power ON) L LU L L L L | w |JUL QUL QUL jJuL H
Cover : Open - '1'5,,:' ‘:’5.:_ ‘:‘bms ‘:‘15":.. ;145'":»
5203 [
Cue H B bl { A 1L b L L JEEEENC L

(Rest Position)

|:i :
3 3
TE

I o | S |13
+ 45ms fe- + 45ms fe- - 45ms e +{ 45ms e |+ 45ms fe-
1Rl iE

5204

-
—
-

Start L =
+ 45ms e +| 45ms [ |+ d5ms fe- + 45ms [ + 45ms |-
s202 &
Ston LR b B S i |1 ) (3R R T ] P B
- 45ms fe + 45ms * 45ms je- | +| 45ms |o- +| a5ms -

|
~



BLOCK DIAGRAM

LT-10V

, 802s _ H3A0D
6210 AN 0
(wa0g) (w20g)
£0Z v 102y I3
i 8210
(wazy) (wazi) 2iia
g0z 202y & % & >__.o~_, diAY _
azis NOILISOd 3
3 o A {4 1v3d3y
: €10 o [Lvaam]
431411034 £02a
4e
L AL .
Alddns 202a
¥3IMOd SNVNL OL @ il .
£210'9210 e &)
c2ID‘p2I0 A
% 49588 102a
3AING QIONITOS OL <—o All AG'8 7 oj P _ PTERTS _
(1] _
— 3 1l
€ oua
3
1 M/ sozs [Lv3d3y|
L) 6010
HOLOW L/1 g__. .-
* ONIHILIMS
-+ e I v025S _M_
3 12100210 Vi o
Sb/eE _ AN 14 Gl =k
Zz ¥ ? goa | 15
uA'TQY \T.._ S | : 1+ o/ cozs  [11]
(ONILNW) 4 8z ) e S T
1017¥ .|.|— Lola N i
6110'8I10 i P
wV < 3
wavy anoL oLd  fefeo ¢ P el 1 W et @
Mv I
L 14 ¥ I Z
G020 8 mo._‘n 15 | 4\,
€210 Lo e _ o/ rozs [ 1s3y |
h #0101
€02V v02a
7 1AV ONIMOVHL
4 woy |
ONINIVYL AR __ 3
NOILISOd
€012l waoe
o] oF: CEE | 1210 i—
™ 9 010
"‘
e »
7] €010
IVLNOZ IHOH
b
it
Sl 2010
H0SS3I00dd ¢
OHOIN L18% oia 3zis
:W TN 4 JAING QIONIT0S i)
QION3 0 - 101 21
3 n_aur LI~ 2110
S




LT-10V LT-10V

WIRING DIAGRAM

ORG LA202

HORIZONTAL MOTOR

TRACKING

TONEARM ASSY

[
GRN" i ?
ol |x
& |8
Nndgind
COVER SIDE

~ HOLDER ASSY
ORG J
o =}
=

LIFT/CUE
SOLENOID
~
s
.
T
o « S| > PLATTER SIDE
= é] @ r&in L : e
GRY ® ! 'I‘, 30cm (0202
= L 5 T/T MOTOR
S CONT
WHT 1 G
BLY f——--c
A Pl d 4
RED JRED RED .qj:E
WHT gons : ._"E"J L_ELU :‘ 7] g
z|z eneeN -
§| @ REST SW RED :%%21 7"
S S| = BLK L'g'”_J
4
(s« e ol
I *TRep |
| STBRN" J
ue
CON®
conz RED
1
BRN —n
RED , ! ©)
RG l
@ RED] { RO 1) 5 { RED
GRN | o 11
C o / oSu cond @O f—
BLK #TSEL’ BRN 1 &
el L || 91ORG RED TSI I
® || ¢ LRED orG el {‘..JJFEWN
i =% LN A
i) O
"
RED [ z%%‘ﬂ (3 Fi g
| &l @m 2] e
I
RED N WHT 12| o Olm= ,ﬂ |
De—— — BLK z'mu § ES
CON4
Lo - S [
Lech Rch
COVER SW MAIN PCB NOTE:
OouUT PUT 1. This colors of the wire indicated may differ from those of the
actual set.
.
BRN Brown
GRN .. Green
'8 “GamEre YEL .4 .. Yellow
o GRY.. . Grey
w w PPL Purple
L LS POWER e
TRANSFORMER 2. Components marked with A are critical for continud safty
r and performance of this unit. Replace with components of
El alg c exact type as specified.
o x| O z
— :
@
»
—
AUTO
SWITCH PCB SELECTOR acz20v
Hz

A



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LT-10V

LT-10V

4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8
2SA 999 o lZiav i
Q101,102 QI08,104 20000 s clos QN4 [mit . g
Qlll~104 Q126,127 a7k 1025V gy RIRS ELAV 10.6V IOE| i [~]orG
Qll6,108 2SC2603 RIS ¥ i Lo ¢ 1T o
20116 [LiFT/CUE]
P Q121,124,125 ( (25C2320) sl ov ris7 2SB564 I0E | 2| |vEL Hatiod
Ql29,123 21.4v 22K 1/3W
Q205 WA -
0.6
DIOI~I 12 e
DIl4 DS442 Q7 I
, 2SD57I
| SO
A e i wior [HORIZONTAL
N B
S EDIZI % -
< DI03 » o 8.8v g
< A
B[l | 3 > » 55 || 5l
8 1ICl02: " S
8 TC4081BP o
~ o < X
= o x =0 ~ D204
RO &2 LoV a2 con-8]
I s (}i) s Lw—lz fojene SP254FS TRACKING
75 g i OTern LApas
3 o
IC104: N |~ 4 YEL
rne—{ 14061 BF 3 FEHE A [T/T MOTOR]
. 10K 3 DIO5S - ov 17 VRIO| 220K CONT I BRN Mi02
- N Ie"ﬂ” > T L O 33/45
x I J Y x
c REST BRN o2 i :';.i ICIO:GV < 53‘; B oV va’]‘& i O 2ED c
€T ' 2.7V P i : LS =L T D 3’:: @
s202 [ (e Pl | ok ov | [, D106 3Qsav ' s i : 1% +
o— 0 [T N0 g by el RS
=] EE’% e [_Jov "t 1z 2605v - ov MUTING
5203 ver | la = 7 lokov| IO pio7 e o8 RIS CARTRIDGE
B i 1" " Q,{‘g ] 2 _/:,, Pt =% b 27 :S = o8 RL I0I
s orG| ~ |3 K ¥ R | 1s1€104 pi08 Eﬂé 3 ‘9'2"% } - A+ Lcﬁ Rch
0 AM——— 7K1 7
= P = i e pt Byl $R4E - Y
ne mas © A 12K Rag
3506 Byl e " IClo4 Bios zn e B Py
7 ; R302 o
D| [REPEAT et S . —Coren
$206 GRN| ~ |5 Dile Bl
3 " s
_R3 b2l 2008VSS
PPL| A |7 5 ﬁi 2 9.5V
xNT o
= D20l 4, RI27 ¢ 03
(DWHT| ~ |9 680 sov QlII RI VDD Sg
@ ” S oV L mxl o pee w ov % 4
D202 4, RI28 99 lox i’"‘i i B
(33 DBkl o fio 560 g.ov V7 228 Ly f
E D203 4 RI29
[REPEAT] .
o
5
o -
18 5 Ql23 ~3 ¥
x
il nEs
%o 2% 3
- oy B
COVER 2q =2 RITS
F RED| |2 ? - 68
s208
Ql29 A DIIF
J o — T — —
Signal flow [> Arm horizontal inward movement Note 4. Parts indicated with A and are critical parts
B Arm horizontal inward movement stop (lead-in) 1. CR unit for preservation of safety and performance. Be sure to
M=  Arm lowering start B artodd No code : uF R w0 Nocode: Q use recommended parts for their replacement.
=i Arm rising start (end detection) Pcode: pF kcode : k2 5. The circuit diagram shown here is a basic circuit diagram
:D Arm outward movement 2. 1/4W for resistor not specified and voltage withstand at and may be subject to modification of constants due to

Al o

w

50V for capacitor without voltage specification,

Voltage of each part is a value measured in a rest state
with a DC 1 MQ digital voltmeter. Voltage in paran-
theses is a value with the turntable turning.

improvement.

. Note that R210 is C121 on the PC board.

e =

m
—
-

2SA999

2502603

=\

gel

258564
28D571

=]

DGS
25K68A



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

LT-10V LT-10V

[ I 2 3 | 4
' —
5208
.‘7| OR GR - = - i‘ , [ 20) . - .t-ri
S$202 0 ~LAd 5205 l:l- XLAgd |
S0= =1 7 —— Y [T== Y —— Y
A O O LI, L I
| ! e ' :
et wobs e pbis
el o ‘ i & 475 e
e —
Ql24
- [ 77 : RL 10
i " 3
o J | RIS
2
Qll
! I
B | | %)
5
108 ! o !
2 |
I = 2
: Q o
ICI 10
- | i'
o~
|
10 )
5
- 3
c | I
109 A
ES
| RII
F -— l
ol 1 62
| 1
l 8
| i | 6l | g 8
| ey 6 o cio7. b =
D I i 2 "
|I RI29 =
I 2 %3 O
T (%)
190

—38 —

-



LT-10V LT-10V

EXPLODED VIEW OF CABINET PARTS LIST NOTE: 4 and | marks components on Parts list have special

characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit.
When replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only those
specified parts.

. s",:‘“:m Part No. Description s"l\"'::d Part No. Description
|
E 1 M07611600 Tonearm 61 MO07602255 Dial Code
E 2 M04168610 Cartridge (MAG-47) 62 M07602212 Knob (Power)
i 3 M04168612 | Stylus (3D-47M) 63 Holder
| 4 M07508616 | Stylus Cover 64 Rubber Cushion
5 M07602530 | Solenoid 65 M07602778 | Screw-Metal (for Door)
| 6 M07602651 Lever 66 Pin
E 7 MO07611616 Head Shell 67 M07602655 Holder
i 8 M07602640 Arm Lifter 68 Cabinet
L 9 Lug Terminal 69 Holder (Switch)
10 Holder 70 PCB Ass'y (Switch)
1 Spring &) M07602200 Knob Ass'y
102~ 12 Arm Base Ass'y 72 M07602495 | Output Cord
13 Pulley 73 M05209700 Power Cord
14 Polyester Washer 74 M07602060 Clamper
15 E-ring 2.4 75 M07612500 | Trans-Power
16 E-ring 2.0 76 M07602475 Jack
e /_/'93 17 Pulley 77 Base
& B 18 Nut M6 78 Holder
@ @\ 19 Slit Plate 79 MO07602675 Centre Shaft
( I\ 20 MO07602714 | Belt (Horizontal) 80 M07602620 | Platter Ass'y
| / L B B, N 23 M07602645 Gear (Warm type) 81 MO04165715 Nut (for Platter)
| = &R AN T e W 22 | M07469639 | Motor (Horizontal) 82 | M07602656 | Holder Ass’y (for Disc Clamp)
i \ 3 36 BB 23 Rear Cover 83 M07602657 Holder (for Lamp Cover)
s 25 0 8% 2 37 O ',@ i 24 Holder 84 MO07611618 | Counter Weight
S LY @ o iy N 25 Pin 85 PCB Ass’y (Micro SW)
S ! =i ,, b2 3 26 Chassis Base 86 Holder (for Door)
27 M07602713 | Belt (Main) 87 PCB Ass'y (Lamp)
28 Flywheel 88 Holder
29 Shaft Bearing 89 Holder
30 Washer Metal 90 M07602130 Cover Ass'y
31 Rubber Cushion 91 M07602211 Knob (for Door)
32 Collar Metal 92 Holder
33 Rubber Cushion 93 Plate
34 Collar Metal 94 Lug Terminal
35 Holder 95 M07445621 Motor Pulley
)) 36 Polyester Washer 96
37 E-ring 5.0 97 Rubber Leg
38 M07602646 | Gear (for Dial) 98 Holder
39 Pulley 99 MO07602650 Lock Lever (Door)
S 40 Eccentric Pin (Cam) 100 Screw 1 -3 x 10
41 Rubber Cushion 101 Screw Metal 3 x 8
42 Transistor Ass'y 102 Screw Metal M3
43 PCB Ass'y 103 Screw with Washer M3
44 MO07602381 Micro Switch 104 Screw Metal
45 PCB Ass'y (TR) 105 Screw Bind M 2.6 x 4
46 Holder 106 Screw Tapping 1 -4 x 12
47 PCB Ass'y 107 Screw Metal
48 Holder 108 Screw Tapping 1 -3 x 6
49 Rubber-Leg 109 Screw Bind M3 x 5
50 PCB Ass'y (Main) 110 Screw Metal M3 x 14
51 Clamper 11 Screw Polycarbonate M3 x 6
52 Holder 112 Screw Bind M3 x 25
53 Holder 113 Screw Metal with Color M2.6
54 Rubber Cushion 114 Screw Tapping 1 -3 x 12
55 Holder (Motor) 115 Screw Bind M4 x 4
56 M04172550 Motor (Main) 116 Screw Tapping 3-3 x6
57 Collar Metal 117 Screw Bind M3 x 6
58 Rubber Cushion 118 Screw Bind M2.3 x 10
59 Holder 119
60 MO04176355 Push Switch (Power) 120 E-ring 1.5

s o - 16 —



sy.;“:” Part No. Description
121 BE-ring 5.0
122 Polyester Washer 3.1¢
123 —
124 -
125 Spring
126 Spring
127 Spring
128
129
130

LT-10V

Sy:ol-fol Part No. Description
Diodes
D101 MO07556320 DS442
D102 MO07556320 DS442
D103 M07556320 DS442
D104 M07556320 DS442
D105 MO07556320 DS442
D106 MO07556320 DS442
D107 MO07556320 DS442
D108 M07556320 DS442
D109 MO07556320 DS442
D110 MO07556320 DS442
D111 MO07556320 DS442
D112 MO07556320 DS442
D114 MO07556320 DS442
D115 M07228321 10E1
D116 M07228321 10E1
D117 M07228321 10E1
D118 M05232328 RD12EB3
D119 M05223320 DBA10B
D120 M07228321 10E1
D201 M07602325 SG238D (GRN)
D202 M07602325 SG238D (GRN)
D203 M07602326 | SR538D (RED)
D204 M07297320 SP254FS
ICs
1C101 MO07602311 MP1320SL
1C102 M07602310 TC4081BP
1C103 MO07527344 MSA117RS
1C104 MO07602310 TC4081BP
Transistors
Q101 M07390303 25C2603
Q102 M07390303 25C2603
Q103 M07390304 2SA999
Q104 M07390304 2SA999
Q111 M07390303 2SC2603
Q112 M07390303 2SC2603
Q113 M07390303 25C2603
Q114 M07390303 2SC2603
Q115 M05147312 2SB564
Q116 M07390303 25C2603
Q117 M07228303 2SD571
Q118 M07390303 25C2603
Q119 M07139304 2SK68A
Q120 M05147312 25SB564
Q121 M07390303 2S5C2603
Q124 M07390303 2SC2603
Q125 M07390303 2SC2603
Q126 M07390304 2SA999
Q127 M07390304 2SA999
Q128 M07228303 2SD571
Q129 MO07390303 25C2603

S s



LT-10V

Symbol

MO07345660

M07602380

No. Part No. Description

Q201 M07137303 PH101
Q202 M07137303 PH101
Q203 M07137303 PH101
Q204 M07137303 PH101

Electronical Parts
J201 M07602475 | Jack (Auto Select)
LA201 M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
LA202 M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
LA203 M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
LA204 M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
LA205 M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
M101 M07469639 | Motor (Horizontal)
M102 M04172550 Motor (Main)
S201 MO07602381 | SW-Micro (Rest)
S202 M07445660 | SW-Push (Stop)
$203 M07445660 | SW-Push (Lift/cue)
S204 M07445660 | SW-Push (Start)
S$205 M07445660 SW-Push (Repeat)

RL101 MOQ7236465 | Relay
VR101 M05104360 VR-Semi B220K
VR102 M04139436 VR-Semi B2.2K
VR103 | M04139436 VR-Semi B2.2K
Packing Materials, etc.
201 M07612900 Packing Box
202 M07602910 Cushion-Mold (L, R set)
203 M07602930 Packing Bag (Main)
204 MO07602931 Packing Bag (Platter)
205 M07602911 Cushion-Mold (Tone Arm)
206 M07602912 Cover (Tone Arm Cushion)
207 MO07611659 Clamper (for Tone Arm)
M07213777 Screw B M4 x 20 (Platter Fastening)
MO07527780 | Washer (Platter Fastening)
M07602777 Collar-Metal (Platter Fastening)
M07602060 Clamper (Power/Output Cord)
MO07613940 Instruction Booklet
M07613945 Card (Guarantee)
M04165013 Spanner (Platter Eject)
M04165725 Shade (LP)
M04165726 Shade (EP)
M07445603 Adaptor (EP)

TS



LT-10V

PACKING INSTRUCTIONS

207

TAPE
205
L 206
//
g
ﬂ ACCESSORY
—] X e
: 202 (L)
SCREW-B M4x20 ... x3
WASHER ......... x3
o S 202 (R)

COLLAR-METAL
o ’ M
\l\\ﬁf/ﬂy
ZiR
£

=

— 201

= =



LT-10V-EU

2 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION R

HEAD OFFICE MITSUBISHI DENKI BLDG = MARUNOUCHI TOKYO 100 TELEX J24532 CABLE MELCO TOKYO Printed in Japan



	p-001
	p-002
	p-003
	p-004
	p-005
	p-006
	p-007
	p-008
	p-009
	p-010
	p-011
	p-012
	p-013
	p-014
	p-015
	p-016

